

d

SLP(Crl.)No. 2096 OF 2003
ITEM No.34

Court No. 6

SECTION II
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2096/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 23/09/2002 in WP 19115/01
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

SYDA FARHAT BANO

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for for production & custody of the child)
(With Office Report)
With

W.P(Crl.)No.57/2003

Date : 19/09/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s)
Mr. MN. Rao, Sr.Adv.
M/s Mushtaq Ahmad, Mir Ferasatali,
Shuttari, Anis Ahmad, Adv.

For Respondent (s)
Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for Respondent No.3 - Ali Sarwar states that he will take instructions from his client and also file vakalatnama in the Special Leave Petition. Learned counsel for the State shall also file vakalatnama for respondent Nos.1 and 2 in the Special Leave Petition as well. Counter affidavit in the Writ Petition and grounds of opposition in the Special Leave Petition be filed by the respondents within two weeks. Rejoinder may be filed within one week thereafter.

Counsel for the petitioner points out that the birthday of the child falls on 24th of September. In earlier years greeting cards sent to the child were returned back to her and delivery was not taken. In case the petitioner/mother makes a visit to Chennai on 24th September, 2003 and wants to meet the child and wants to give gifts to him, respondent No.3 is directed to permit her to meet the child and give him the gifts. In case, brother of petitioner accompanies her, he too would be allowed along with the sister to meet the child. In case of any difficulty, the State Police would render assistance.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master