

\224

SLP(Crl.)No. 2096 OF 2003
ITEM No.48

Court No. 3

SECTION II, X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 2096/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 23/09/2002 in WP 19115/01
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

SYDA FARHAT BANO

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for for production & custody of the child
and with Crl.M.P.7227/04 for withdrawal of SLP)

With

W.P(Crl.)No.57/2003

(With appln. for production & custody of the child and office report
and Crl.M.P.7196/04 for withdrawal of WP)

SLP(C)No.3362/2004

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim
relief and office report and with I.A.2 for withdrawal of SLP)

Date : 26/07/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Iqbal Hussain, Adv.

For Respondent (s)
Mr. R.D. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. B. Vikas, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application filed by the petitioner stating that with the intervention of well-wishers and relatives, the applicant-wife and her husband had agreed to live together; in compliance

of the wishes of her husband, the applicant had decided to withdraw all cases against the husband and so that she could live a happy life with her husband and son is now sought to be withdrawn on submission now made by learned counsel for the petitioner that there has been some problem and, therefore, it is not possible for the petitioner to withdraw these special leave petitions as prayed in the applications. We feel it would be appropriate to direct the personal presence of the applicant-wife as also her husband. We order accordingly.

List on 9th August, 2004.

Let both the wife and husband appear in Court along with their respective counsel on the next date of hearing.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master